

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FT. WORTH DIVISION**

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,)
)
Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant,)
)
v.)
)
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)
SHEET METAL, AIR, RAIL AND)
TRANSPORTATION WORKERS –)
TRANSPORTATION DIVISION and)
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE)
ENGINEERS AND TRAINMEN,)
)
Defendants-Counterclaim Plaintiffs.)
_____)

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-052-P

**DEFENDANT-COUNTERCLAIM PLAINTIFF BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE
ENGINEERS AND TRAINMEN’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO BNSF’S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE UNION BUSINESS LEAVE PROVISIONS OF THE BNSF HI VIZ ATTENDANCE POLICY ARE A MAJOR DISPUTE AND UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION.....3

II. VARIOUS TIME OFF PROVISIONS OF THE BNSF HI VIZ ATTENDANCE POLICY CREATE A MAJOR DISPUTE.....6

III. THE FMLA PROVISIONS OF THE BNSF HI VIZ ATTENDANCE POLICY VIOLATE THE FMLA AND ARE A MAJOR DISPUTE.....8

IV. BNSF BREACHED THE STATUS QUO BY IMPLEMENTING MAJOR DISPUTE ISSUES FROM SECTION 6 BARGAINING.....11

V. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS BLET, AS BNSF’S RACE FOR PROFITS DOES NOT OUTWEIGH THE NEEDS OF THE NATION IN A PANDEMIC.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Atlas Air, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Assoc.,
232 F.3d 218 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5, 6

Bailey v. Pregis Innovative Packaging, Inc.,
600 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2010)10

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Lab. Executives' Ass'n,
491 U.S. 299 (1989).....8

Dyer v. Ventra Sandusky, LLC,
934 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2019).....9, 10

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Kalitta Air, LLC,
2015 WL 6561715 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2015).....12

Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. Co.
789 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2015).....11, 12

DOL Opinion Letters

1999 FMLA Ltr., 1999 WL 1002428 (January 12, 1999)9

2018 FMLA Ltr., 2018 WL 4678694 (August 28, 2018).....10

Statutes and Regulations:

45 U.S.C. §§152 Third and Fourth.....1

29 U.S.C. § 2601.....2

29 C.F.R. § 825.220.....10
